transition to IFRS 9 is a gross-up of the
advance and loss allowance by the
amount of the suspended interest, with no
impact on retained earnings. Where the
coverage ratios under the two standards
differ, the difference is reflected in
retained earnings.
The amount of ISP under IAS 39 was
M5.3 million and this was reclassified from
Advances to ECL. The impact of this

First National Bank of Lesotho Limited
Company Registration Number: I2008/729;
Annual Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

46

Requirement Description of change Impact
reclassification resulted in a gross-up of
advances amounting to M5.261 million.
The reclassification caused a change in
the coverage ratio resulting in an
additional M0.1 million ISP, bringing total
impact to M5.361 million. The deferred tax
impact of ISP reclassification amounted to
M1.340 million.

First National Bank of Lesotho Limited
Company Registration Number: I2008/729;
Annual Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

47

TRANSITION-IMPACT ON STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION – IFRS 9

M' 000 IAS 39 ECL
impairment ISP  Total

adjustments IFRS 9

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents   240 488  -  -  -   240 488
Investments securities and other
investments   370 411   (881)  -   (881)   369 530
Current tax asset   14 552  - - -   14 552
Advances   759 013  -   5 361   5 361   764 374

-Provisions   (60 641)   (11 586)   (5 361)   (16 947)   (77 588)
Accounts receivable   13 611  -   -  -   13 611
Amounts due by holding company
and fellow subsidiary companies

570 550

-

-

 -

570 550

Property and equipment   48 968  -   -  -   48 968
Deferred income tax asset   19 394   2 897 1 340 4 237   23 631
Total assets   1 976 346   (9 570)   1 340   (8 230)   1 968 116

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Liabilities
Creditors, accruals and provisions   45 544 -  -  -   45 544
Deposits   1 647 340  -  -  -   1 647 340
Long term liabilities   19 939  -  -  -   19 939
Amounts due to holding company
and fellow subsidiary companies

122 643

-

-

-

122 643

Total liabilities   1 835 466   -   -   -   1 835 466

Equity
Ordinary shares   39 124  -  -  -   39 124
Share premium   9 109  -  -  -   9 109
Reserves   92 647   (9 570)   1 340   (8 230)   84 417
Total equity   140 880   (9 570)   1 340   (8 230)   132 650

Total equity and liabilities   1 976 346   (9 570)   1 340   (8 230)   1 968 116

First National Bank of Lesotho Limited
Company Registration Number: I2008/729;
Annual Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

48

TRANSITION IMPACT ON STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY- IFRS 9

M' 000

Share
capital
and
share
premium

General
risk
reserve

Retained
Earnings

Reserves
attributable
to ordinary
equity
holders

Total
equity

Balance as at 31 December
2017  48 233  14 431  78 215  92 647  140 880
Opening retained earnings
adjustment for IFRS 9 - -

(8 230)

(8 230)

(8 230)

ECL impairment -  -  (8 230) (8 230) (8 230)
Advances  - -   (11 586)  (11 586)  (11 586)
Investment securities -  -   (881)  (881)  (881)
Deposits -  -  -  -  -
Current tax asset -  -  -  -  -
Deferred tax asset  - -   2 897 2 897 2 897
ISP -  -  - - -
Advances -  -   - -  -
Current tax asset -  -   - -  -
Deferred tax asset -  -  1 340 1 340 1 340
Balance as at 1 January 2018  48 233 14 431   69 985  84 417  132 650

First National Bank of Lesotho Limited
Company Registration Number: I2008/729;
Annual Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

49

SUMMARY OF DIFFERENCES BETWEEN IAS 39 AND IFRS 9

The table below represents a reconciliation of the statement of financial position under IAS
39 to IFRS 9 and sets out the impact of both the revised classification and measurement
requirements of IFRS 9.

M' 000
New

classification
under IAS 39

Original
classification
under IFRS 9

IAS 39
carrying
amount

ECL
impairment ISP

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

ASSETS
Cash and cash
equivalents   240 488   240 488

Investments securities
and other investments

Loans and
receivables/Held-
to-maturity

Amortised cost 370 411 (881)  - 369 530

Gross Advances

Impairment

Loans and
receivables/Held-
to-maturity
Loans and
receivables/Held-
to-maturity

Amortised cost

Amortised cost

759 013

(60 641)

(11 586)

5 361

(5 361)

764 374

(77 588)

Accounts receivable Loans and
receivables Amortised cost 13 611  -  - 13 611

Amounts due by
holding company and
fellow subsidiary
companies

Loans and
receivables

Amortised cost

570 550

 -

 -

570 550

Property and equipment   48 968  -  - 48 968
Deferred & income tax
assets

33 946

2 897

1 340

38 183
Total assets   1 976 346   (9 570)   1 340   1 968 116

EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES

Liabilities
Creditors, accruals and
provisions

Amortised cost

Amortised cost

45 544

 -

 -

45 544

Deposits

Amortised cost Amortised cost 1 647 340  -  - 1 647 340

Long term liabilities Amortised cost Amortised cost 19 939  -  - 19 939
Amounts due to holding
company and fellow
subsidiary companies

Amortised cost

Amortised cost

122 643

 -

-

122 643
Total liabilities   1 835 466  -  - 1 835 466
Equity adjustment as
at 1 January 2018   140 880   (9 570)   1 340   132 650

First National Bank of Lesotho Limited
Company Registration Number: I2008/729;
Annual Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

50

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
for the year ended 31 December 2018

M' 000 Notes
31 December

2018
31 December

2017
Interest and similar income 1.1 202 108  180 485
Interest expense and similar charges 1.2 (58 257) (52 405)
Net interest income before impairment of advances 143 851  128 080
Impairment of advances 9 (40 283) (67 350)
Net interest income after impairments of advances 103 568  60 730
Non-interest revenue 2 151 452  170 180
Income from operations   255 020  230 910
Operating expenses 3 (244 972) (259 891)
Profit before income tax   10 048  (28 981)
Income tax expense 4 (3 858) 7 071
Profit and total comprehensive income for the year 6 190  (21 910)

First National Bank of Lesotho Limited
Company Registration Number: I2008/729;
Annual Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

51

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 31 December 2018

M' 000 Notes
31 December

2018